
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Wednesday, May 29, 2013 – 0530 MT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (98 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: ** 2 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 19 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
White, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Nunez). Six miles north of Santa Barbara, CA. Chaparral. Active fire behavior. 
Numerous structures and high-voltage power lines threatened. Area closures in effect. 
 
General, Monte Vista Unit, Cal Fire. Four miles east of Julian, CA. Chaparral. Minimal fire activity. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own  

White CA LPF 2,025 225 65 UNK 629 66 14 38 11 0 850K FS 

General CA MVU 980 80 85 5/30 798 -419 34 15 3 0 1.9M ST 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own  

Soldier Bain AZ CNF 10,775 0 100 --- 10 -52 0 2 0 0 1.4M FS 

CNF - Coronado NF 
 



Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 13 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own  

* Cement FL FLS 812 --- 100 --- 25 --- 2 9 0 0 NR ST 

FLS - Florida Forest Service 
 
 
Other Fires 
(As of May 24) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 1 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 1 4,346 1 5 1 56 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 2 1,378 1 4 0 2 

RM 2 3,498 0 0 0 2 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 5 499 0 5 0 18 

Total 11 9,721 2 14 1 78 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A broad trough will remain over the West while a ridge builds across the 
Plains and the East. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will continue across the Northwest and northern 
Rockies. Critical fire weather conditions from wind and low humidity will persist over the Southwest. Strong 
southerly flow over the Plains will support scattered thunderstorms from the Dakotas to Texas while scattered 
showers develop over parts of the Gulf States and across the Great Lakes and New England. Warm conditions 
will spread across the Southwest, the Plains and the East. Cool weather will remain over the Northwest, the 
northern and central Rockies and the Great Basin. 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SERIOUS INJURY PROCEDURES 

First Aid / Health Category 

 

 

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work 
environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is 
important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made. 
 

 Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for 
hazards as well as what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the 
patient or to make the area safe before doing an assessment. 
 

 Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries. 
 

 Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that 
could be your crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your 
fire has a medical plan, follow the plan. 
 

 Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following  
 
 Number of people injured  
 Type of injuries  
 Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)  
 Mechanism of injury  
 Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc) 

 
 Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or 

availability of resources, this decision my already be made for you. 
 

 Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the 
patients condition and await instructions. 
 

 If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document 
treatment provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the 
patient in the aircraft. 
 

 If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to 
work in relays. 

 
 Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up 

notes and timelines, and document any other pertinent information. 
References: 
Fireline Handbook 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee• 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

13  
 

12 

   
 

  

13  
 

12 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

2 

   
 

  

2  
 

2 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

4  
 

5 

1  
 

0 

5  
 

5 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

17  
 

462 

2  
 

12 

19  
 

474 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

2  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

5  
 

5 

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

4  
 

2 

11  
 

7 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

1 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

1 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

1 

4  
 

1 

6  
 

3 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

1 

1  
 

0 

2  
 

1 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12  
 

22 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

10  
 

10 

2  
 

0 

24  
 

32 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

   
 

  

7  
 

50 

5  
 

94 

13  
 

149 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14  
 

23 

5  
 

5 

2  
 

6 

0  
 

0 

57  
 

543 

20  
 

109 

98  
 

686 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

240 

78  
 

178 

1  
 

0 

80  
 

418 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22  
 

132 

19  
 

141 

6  
 

153 

2  
 

0 

112  
 

491 

69  
 

109 

230  
 

1,026 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51  
 

60 

2  
 

77 

   
 

  

6  
 

3 

862  
 

9,027 

93  
 

3,979 

1,014  
 

13,146 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

14 

41  
 

333 

14  
 

441 

5  
 

52 

1,259  
 

13,221 

146  
 

4,558 

1,469  
 

18,619 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

251  
 

4,887 

12  
 

198 

3  
 

997 

   
 

  

99  
 

1,306 

67  
 

12,554 

432  
 

19,942 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15  
 

112 

79  
 

2,171 

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

91  
 

780 

31  
 

105 

218  
 

3,168 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

32  
 

565 

4  
 

2 

2  
 

0 

12  
 

11 

4  
 

2 

55  
 

581 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

232  
 

2,360 

57  
 

917 

23  
 

3,313 

24  
 

201 

250  
 

4,073 

284  
 

11,859 

870  
 

22,723 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

214  
 

542 

41  
 

1,157 

9  
 

471 

6  
 

63 

217  
 

4,585 

58  
 

113 

545  
 

6,931 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

291  
 

7,148 

   
 

  

30  
 

974 

26  
 

87 

3,930  
 

33,401 

216  
 

1,062 

4,493  
 

42,672 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

113  
 

10,724 

   
 

  

34  
 

3,617 

15  
 

1,435 

7,771  
 

83,663 

266  
 

9,538 

8,199  
 

108,977 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,194  
 

25,980 

283  
 

5,559 

123  
 

9,968 

89  
 

2,081 

14,681  
 

150,736 

1,235  
 

43,879 

17,605  
 

238,203 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 29,381 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,190,833 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

2 

0  
 

177 

   
 

  

0  
 

179 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

3 

0  
 

3 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

43 

   
 

  

2  
 

375 

   
 

  

4  
 

79 

1  
 

52 

9  
 

549 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

27  
 

3,163 

2  
 

978 

29  
 

4,141 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

43 

0  
 

0 

2  
 

375 

0  
 

2 

31  
 

3,419 

3  
 

1,033 

38  
 

4,872 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

2  
 

22 

12  
 

5,125 

   
 

  

15  
 

5,152 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7  
 

2,066 

36  
 

8,878 

8  
 

444 

3  
 

67 

   
 

  

128  
 

28,660 

182  
 

40,115 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

35 

12  
 

736 

13  
 

15,228 

20  
 

251 

   
 

  

119  
 

5,430 

166  
 

21,680 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

36 

4  
 

53 

3  
 

132 

3  
 

153 

138  
 

4,864 

151  
 

5,238 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11  
 

1,583 

11  
 

2,742 

21  
 

6,660 

2  
 

156 

25  
 

958 

144  
 

9,951 

214  
 

22,050 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

690 

20  
 

1,375 

2  
 

2 

5  
 

693 

18  
 

558 

40  
 

10,463 

89  
 

13,781 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

4  
 

239 

1  
 

35 

   
 

  

12  
 

103 

7  
 

300 

24  
 

677 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17  
 

19,319 

18  
 

10,642 

5  
 

1,372 

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

49  
 

15,490 

90  
 

46,833 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12  
 

1,691 

40  
 

3,167 

29  
 

3,230 

10  
 

616 

35  
 

5,090 

96  
 

24,995 

222  
 

38,789 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18  
 

23,099 

   
 

  

165  
 

16,009 

45  
 

4,742 

650  
 

29,046 

151  
 

32,579 

1,029  
 

105,475 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

43  
 

13,721 

   
 

  

82  
 

44,753 

19  
 

22,022 

9,190  
 

518,609 

753  
 

836,435 

10,087  
 

1,435,540 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

114  
 

62,204 

144  
 

27,815 

331  
 

87,791 

110  
 

28,711 

9,945  
 

559,642 

1,625  
 

969,167 

12,269  
 

1,735,330 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 1 218 3,643 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 1 1 

 Alberta 16 2 514 3,134 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 3 113 

 Saskatchewan 3 4 134 3,077 

 Manitoba 2 0 70 719 

 Ontario 4 18 138 235 

 Quebec 1 0 217 203 

 Newfoundland 0 0 27 24 

 New Brunswick 0 0 298 732 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 138 283 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 314 7 4,717 

Total 26 339 1,765 16,881 

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


