

**National Interagency Coordination Center**  
**Incident Management Situation Report**  
**Wednesday, May 29, 2013 – 0530 MT**  
**National Preparedness Level 1**

**National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity:	Light (98 new fires)
New large fires:	1 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires: **	2
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

\*\* Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

**Southern California Area (PL 2)**

New fires:	19
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**White**, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Nunez). Six miles north of Santa Barbara, CA. Chaparral. Active fire behavior. Numerous structures and high-voltage power lines threatened. Area closures in effect.

**General**, Monte Vista Unit, Cal Fire. Four miles east of Julian, CA. Chaparral. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
White	CA	LPF	2,025	225	65	UNK	629	66	14	38	11	0	850K	FS
General	CA	MVU	980	80	85	5/30	798	-419	34	15	3	0	1.9M	ST

**Southwest Area (PL 3)**

New fires:	6
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Soldier Bain	AZ	CNF	10,775	0	100	---	10	-52	0	2	0	0	1.4M	FS

CNF - Coronado NF

### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	13
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Cement	FL	FLS	812	---	100	---	25	---	2	9	0	0	NR	ST

FLS - Florida Forest Service

### Other Fires

(As of May 24)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	1	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	1	4,346	1	5	1	56
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	2	1,378	1	4	0	2
RM	2	3,498	0	0	0	2
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	5	499	0	5	0	18
Total	11	9,721	2	14	1	78

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A broad trough will remain over the West while a ridge builds across the Plains and the East. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will continue across the Northwest and northern Rockies. Critical fire weather conditions from wind and low humidity will persist over the Southwest. Strong southerly flow over the Plains will support scattered thunderstorms from the Dakotas to Texas while scattered showers develop over parts of the Gulf States and across the Great Lakes and New England. Warm conditions will spread across the Southwest, the Plains and the East. Cool weather will remain over the Northwest, the northern and central Rockies and the Great Basin.

<http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



## SERIOUS INJURY PROCEDURES

*First Aid / Health Category*

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made.

- Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for hazards as well as what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the patient or to make the area safe before doing an assessment.
- Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries.
- Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that could be your crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your fire has a medical plan, follow the plan.
- Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following
  - Number of people injured
  - Type of injuries
  - Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)
  - Mechanism of injury
  - Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc)
- Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or availability of resources, this decision may already be made for you.
- Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the patient's condition and await instructions.
- If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document treatment provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the patient in the aircraft.
- If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to work in relays.
- Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up notes and timelines, and document any other pertinent information.

### References:

[Fireline Handbook](#)

---

**Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.**

[ONLINE](#) | [MAIL](#): 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee• 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | [FAX: 208-387-5250](#)

[6 Minutes Home](#)

### Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					13		13
	ACRES					12		12
Northwest	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					2		2
Northern California	FIRES					4	1	5
	ACRES					5	0	5
Southern California	FIRES					17	2	19
	ACRES					462	12	474
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1					1	2
	ACRES	0					0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		5			2	4	11
	ACRES		5			0	2	7
Western Great Basin	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			1				1
Southwest	FIRES	1				1	4	6
	ACRES	1				1	1	3
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1	1	2
	ACRES					1	0	1
Eastern Area	FIRES	12				10	2	24
	ACRES	22				10	0	32
Southern Area	FIRES			1		7	5	13
	ACRES			5		50	94	149
TOTAL	FIRES	14	5	2	0	57	20	98
	ACRES	23	5	6	0	543	109	686

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES				1	78	1	80
	ACRES				240	178	0	418
Northwest	FIRES	22	19	6	2	112	69	230
	ACRES	132	141	153	0	491	109	1,026
Northern California	FIRES	51	2		6	862	93	1,014
	ACRES	60	77		3	9,027	3,979	13,146
Southern California	FIRES	4	41	14	5	1,259	146	1,469
	ACRES	14	333	441	52	13,221	4,558	18,619
Northern Rockies	FIRES	251	12	3		99	67	432
	ACRES	4,887	198	997		1,306	12,554	19,942
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	15	79		2	91	31	218
	ACRES	112	2,171		0	780	105	3,168
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	32	4	2	12	4	55
	ACRES	1	565	2	0	11	2	581
Southwest	FIRES	232	57	23	24	250	284	870
	ACRES	2,360	917	3,313	201	4,073	11,859	22,723
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	214	41	9	6	217	58	545
	ACRES	542	1,157	471	63	4,585	113	6,931
Eastern Area	FIRES	291		30	26	3,930	216	4,493
	ACRES	7,148		974	87	33,401	1,062	42,672
Southern Area	FIRES	113		34	15	7,771	266	8,199
	ACRES	10,724		3,617	1,435	83,663	9,538	108,977
TOTAL	FIRES	1,194	283	123	89	14,681	1,235	17,605
	ACRES	25,980	5,559	9,968	2,081	150,736	43,879	238,203

Ten Year Average Fires	29,381
Ten Year Average Acres	1,190,833

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs				0	0		0
	ACRES				2	177		179
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs					0		0
	ACRES						3	3
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs	2		2		4	1	9
	ACRES	43		375		79	52	549
Southern Area	FIREs					27	2	29
	ACRES					3,163	978	4,141
TOTAL	FIREs	2	0	2	0	31	3	38
	ACRES	43	0	375	2	3,419	1,033	4,872

### Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1	2	12		15
	ACRES			5	22	5,125		5,152
Northwest	FIREs	7	36	8	3		128	182
	ACRES	2,066	8,878	444	67		28,660	40,115
Northern California	FIREs	2	12	13	20		119	166
	ACRES	35	736	15,228	251		5,430	21,680
Southern California	FIREs		3	4	3	3	138	151
	ACRES		36	53	132	153	4,864	5,238
Northern Rockies	FIREs	11	11	21	2	25	144	214
	ACRES	1,583	2,742	6,660	156	958	9,951	22,050
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	4	20	2	5	18	40	89
	ACRES	690	1,375	2	693	558	10,463	13,781
Western Great Basin	FIREs		4	1		12	7	24
	ACRES		239	35		103	300	677
Southwest	FIREs	17	18	5	1		49	90
	ACRES	19,319	10,642	1,372	10		15,490	46,833
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	12	40	29	10	35	96	222
	ACRES	1,691	3,167	3,230	616	5,090	24,995	38,789
Eastern Area	FIREs	18		165	45	650	151	1,029
	ACRES	23,099		16,009	4,742	29,046	32,579	105,475
Southern Area	FIREs	43		82	19	9,190	753	10,087
	ACRES	13,721		44,753	22,022	518,609	836,435	1,435,540
TOTAL	FIREs	114	144	331	110	9,945	1,625	12,269
	ACRES	62,204	27,815	87,791	28,711	559,642	969,167	1,735,330

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

## Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	0	1	218	3,643
Yukon Territory	0	0	1	1
Alberta	16	2	514	3,134
Northwest Territory	0	0	3	113
Saskatchewan	3	4	134	3,077
Manitoba	2	0	70	719
Ontario	4	18	138	235
Quebec	1	0	217	203
Newfoundland	0	0	27	24
New Brunswick	0	0	298	732
Nova Scotia	0	0	138	283
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	314	7	4,717
Total	26	339	1,765	16,881

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

**\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\***